The situation improves also for the government: the expected NPVG does not change significantly,
but other statistics change. In particular, the risk of loss for the government is now 95%, against the
value of 99% in case of absence of put-or-pay contract.

Although the government risk is higher, it is interesting to note that, contrary to expectation,
the presence of a put-or-pay contract does not increase the risk to government and therefore that of
the community.

This finding supports the conclusion that introducing this type of contract may improve the
performance not only of the private partner, but also of the other main actors involved in PPPs.

In other terms, the model provides a positive answer to the first research question: such contracts
may really optimize risk allocation and improve the performance of the main PPP actors.

In order to answer the second research question and support parties in structuring contracts, so as
to ensure the optimization of risk allocation and performance among all the considered actors, we
performed a sensitivity analysis. In particular, we varied some contract parameters as well as other
parameters representing different level of uncertainty.

Table 2 reports the results of the sensitivity analysis.

Sustainability 2020, 12, 806 13 of 18

Table 2. Sensitivity analysis results.

−20% −10% Basel-Case 10% 20%

W

NPVG
[€mln]

NPVC
[€mln] LCCR NPVG NPVC LCCR NPVG NPVC LCCR NPVG NPVC LCCR NPVG NPVC LCCR

W
it

h
Po

P Mean −1.321 −0.693 −6.93 Mean −1.837 −0.196 −1.77 Mean −2382 0.334 3.68 Mean −2.931 0.886 8.6 Mean −3.569 1.427 15.1

St.
Dev. 1.225 1.018 10.62 St.

Dev. 1.313 1.1 10.32 St.
Dev. 1.371 1.158 12.08 St.

Dev. 1.441 1.208 11.43 St.
Dev. 1.478 1.259 13.11

Risk 85.10% 74.13% 77.45% Risk 91.24% 55.91% 60.18% Risk 95.10% 61.71 59.02 Risk 97.36% 23.39% 25.76% Risk 98.74% 13.69% 14.8

W
ith

ou
tP

oP Mean −2.353 −3.331 −31.67 Mean −2.246 −3.331 −31.66 Mean −2.351 −3356 −34.71 Mean −2348 −3.372 −31.64 Mean −2.318 −3.328 −34.69

St.
Dev. 1.274 0.192 1.85 St.

Dev. 1.278 0.193 1.86 St.
Dev. 1.272 0.191 2.01 St.

Dev. 1.27 0.191 1.82 St.
Dev. 1.27 0.194 2.04

Risk 99.24% 100.00% 0.00% Risk 99.21% 100.00% 0% Risk 0.89 0 100 Risk 99.20% 100.00% 0.00% Risk 0.80% 0% 0

α_Panels

NPVG NPVC LCCR NPVG NPVC LCCR NPVG NPVC LCCR NPVG NPVC LCCR NPVG NPVC LCCR

W
it

h
Po

P Mean −2.368 0.298 3.36 Mean −2.394 0.335 3.59 Mean −2382 0.334 3.68 Mean −2.378 0.344 3.72 Mean −2.391 0.35 3.84

St.
Dev. 1.389 1.177 12.3 St.

Dev. 1.389 1.178 12.03 St.
Dev. 1.371 1.158 12.08 St.

Dev. 1.375 1.16 12.07 St.
Dev. 1.386 1.153 12.02

Risk 94.93% 39.46% 42.52% Risk 95.49% 37.94% 41.01% Risk 95.10% 61.71 59.02 Risk 95.02% 37.70% 40.82% Risk 95.20% 37.27% 40.32%

W
ith

ou
tP

oP Mean −2.368 0.352 −3455 Mean −2.394 −3.34 −34.81 Mean −2.351 −3356 −34.71 Mean −2.346 −3.322 −34.63 Mean −2.391 0.35 −34.57

St.
Dev. 1.281 0.199 2.09 St.

Dev. 1.281 0.197 2.07 St.
Dev. 1.272 0.191 2.01 St.

Dev. 1.274 0.189 1.99 St.
Dev. 1.367 1.153 1.99

Risk 0.80% 0.00% 0.00% Risk 0.86% 0.00% 0.00% Risk 0.89 0 100 Risk 0.75% 0.00% 0.00% Risk 95.20% 37.27% 0.00%

Qp − σ

NPVG NPVC LCCR NPVG NPVC LCCR NPVG NPVC LCCR NPVG NPVC LCCR NPVG NPVC LCCR

W
it

h
Po

P Mean −2.391 −0.342 3.78 Mean −2.373 0.326 3.6 Mean −2382 0.334 3.68 Mean −2.366 0.32 3.53 Mean −2.392 0.34 3.73
St.

Dev. 1.367 1.157 12.07 St.
Dev. 1.374 1.162 12.11 St.

Dev. 1.371 1.158 12.08 St.
Dev. 1.368 1.157 11.95 St.

Dev. 1.37 1.161 12.1

Risk 95.22% 38.10% 40.96 Risk 95.97% 38.79% 41.51% Risk 95.10% 61.71 59.02 Risk 95.11% 37.55% 40.89% Risk 95.24% 37.80% 40.83%

W
ith

ou
tP

oP Mean −2.332 −3.328 −34.69 Mean −2.357 −3.33 −34.71 Mean −2.351 −3356 −34.71 Mean −2.348 −3.332 −34.73 Mean −2.338 −3.331 −34.72

St.
Dev. 1.266 0.191 2.01 St.

Dev. 1.285 0.192 2.02 St.
Dev. 1.272 0.191 2.01 St.

Dev. 1.261 0.19 2 St.
Dev. 1.272 0.193 2.03

Risk 0.92% 0.00% 0.00% Risk 0.87% 0.00% 0.00% Risk 0.89 0 100 Risk 0.79% 0.00% 0.00% Risk 0.73% 0.00% 0.00%

Qp − q*

NPVG NPVC LCCR NPVG NPVC LCCR NPVG NPVC LCCR NPVG NPVC LCCR NPVG NPVC LCCR

W
it

h
Po

P Mean −2.399 0.349 3.83 Mean −2.38 0.333 3.66 Mean −2382 0.334 3.68 Mean −2.406 0.353 3.88 Mean −2.367 0.323 3.57

St.
Dev. 1.381 1.168 12.27 St.

Dev. 1.383 1.169 12.18 St.
Dev. 1.371 1.158 12.08 St.

Dev. 1.362 1.153 12.01 St.
Dev. 1.371 1.158 12.07

Risk 94.90% 37.92% 40.70% Risk 95.06% 38.51% 41.53% Risk 95.10% 61.71 59.02 Risk 95.22% 36.92% 39.88% Risk 94.80% 38.05% 41.30%

W
ith

ou
tP

oP Mean −2.335 −3.328 −34.69 Mean −2.348 −3.331 −34.72 Mean −2.351 −3356 −34.71 Mean −2.327 −3.327 −34.67 Mean −2.364 −3.33 −34.71

St.
Dev. 1.279 0.193 2.03 St.

Dev. 1.282 0.193 2.03 St.
Dev. 1.272 0.191 2.01 St.

Dev. 1.257 0.191 2.01 St.
Dev. 1.272 0.192 2.02

Risk 0.94% 0.00% 0.00% Risk 0.99% 0.00% 0.00% Risk 0.89 0 100 Risk 0.77% 100.00% 0.00% Risk 0.75% 100.00% 0.00%

Sustainability 2020, 12, 806 14 of 18

Table 2. Cont.

i

NPVG NPVC LCCR NPVG NPVC LCCR NPVG NPVC LCCR NPVG NPVC LCCR NPVG NPVC LCCR

W
it

h
Po

P Mean −2.368 0.324 3.77 Mean −2.366 0.34 3.63 Mean −2382 0.334 3.68 Mean −2.389 0.341 3.64 Mean −2.36 0.315 3.44

St.
Dev. 1.383 1.167 12.64 St.

Dev. 1.363 1.167 12.25 St.
Dev. 1.371 1.158 12.08 St.

Dev. 1.371 1.157 11.84 St.
Dev. 1.396 1.181 11.69

Risk 95.04% 38.67% 40.77% Risk 95.13% 37.72% 41.58% Risk 95.10% 61.71 59.02 Risk 95.20% 37.70% 41.20% Risk 94.61% 38.91% 41.67%

W
ith

ou
tP

oP Mean −2.36 −3,331 −36.08 Mean −2.364 −3.329 −35.39 Mean −2.351 −3356 −34.71 Mean −2.34 −3.329 −34.05 Mean −2.373 −3.333 −33.46

St.
Dev. 1.276 0.192 2.11 St.

Dev. 1.262 0.192 2.05 St.
Dev. 1.272 0.191 2.01 St.

Dev. 1.27 0.191 1.97 St.
Dev. 1.294 0.195 1.97

Risk 0.89% 100% 0% Risk 0.60% 100% 0% Risk 0.89 0 100 Risk 0.87% 100% 0% Risk 0.78% 100% 0%

m-n

NPVG NPVC LCCR NPVG NPVC LCCR NPVG NPVC LCCR

W
it

h
Po

P Mean −2.385 0.336 3.18 Mean −2.381 0.331 3.41 Mean −2382 0.334 3.68
St.

Dev. 1.375 1.163 10.98 St.
Dev. 1.367 1.158 11.02 St.

Dev. 1.371 1.158 12.08

Risk 95.04% 38.06 42.37 Risk 94.94 38.11 41.06% Risk 95.10% 61.71 59.02

W
ith

ou
tP

oP Mean −2.346 −3.331 −31.61 −2.351 −3.33 −31.63 Mean −2.351 −3356 −34.71
St.

Dev. 1.276 0.191 1.81 1.265 0.191 1.84 St.
Dev. 1.272 0.191 2.01

Risk 99.24% 100 0 99.17% 100 0 Risk 0.89 0 100

Sustainability 2020, 12, 806 15 of 18

Analyzing the results of the sensitivity analysis, it is possible to observe that there are some
variables that may affect the performances of the project for the actors considered, and therefore need
to be taken into account when the put-or-pay contract is designed, in order to ensure an optimal risk
allocation that is considerate to all parties.

When the demand risk increases, i.e., the share of panels sold to the market αPanels decreases,
the NPVG does not change significantly, while the NPVC decreases. The demand or market risk is fully
managed by the private party, and of course it is not affected by the put-or-pay contract that instead